AGENDA REQUEST FORM
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Meeting Date Agenda Hem Number

11/5/2013 . e F-1

Open Agenda Special Order Request
Yes X_ No Yes X_ No

TiTLI:
Amendment to contract with Broward Behavioral Health Coalition (BBHC)

REQUESTED ACTION: |

Approve amendment one to contract between The School Board of Broward County, Florida, and
Broward Behavioral Health Coalition (BBHC).

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

This contract with Broward Behavioral Health Coalition (BBHC) is a one year contract and was
approved on July 23, 2013 and provides funding for the support of:
*  School and Commumty Suicide Prevention and Intervention Services to any school in the
District with 1.5 positions.

BBHC has added language to the contract related to HIPAA per the attached amendment one. This
amendment was received on 9/6/2013.

This amendment has been reviewed and approved as to form and legal content by the Office of the
General Counsel.

SCHQOL BOARD COALS: I

— *Goal 1: High Quality Instruction
_X_*Goal 2: Continuous Improvement
X _oGoal 3: Effective Communication

FINANCIAL IMPACT: I

There is no financial impact to the District.

EXHIBITS: (List} |

Executive Summary
Amendment One
Contract between BBHC and SBBC (ARF Approved RSBM on 7/23/ 13- FF 9)

BOARD ACTION: SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
& ?@ vg Kathrine Francis, 754-321-3436

(For Official School Board Records' Off1c§ Only) [Name Phone

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD CQUNTY FLORIDA
Jose L. Dotres, Chief Academic Officer o ua
Office of Academics

WOV O 2013

Approved in Open Board Meeting on:

By:
School Board Chair

Form #4189
Revised 12/12
RWR/ILDIKE de




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Contract between The School Board of Broward County, Florida and

Contract Broward Behavioral Health Coalition,
St Amendment One to the contract. Contract was signed on July 23,
atus 2013
9/6/2013 Amendment OCne received via email from BBHC.
Timeline 9/16/2013 Amendment One approved by legal.
Funds This is a contract to provide Comprehensive School and

Community Suicide Prevention and Intervention Services.

Financial Impact
Statement

Total Dollar Amount for contract is: $116,282.

School(s) included

All schools in the District can receive suicide prevention and intervention
services.

Managing Exceptional Student Education and Support Services
Depariment/School SEDNET is the contract manager.
Source of Additionai Jose L. Dotres, Chief Academic Officer
Information Kathrine Francis, Executive Directer ESE/Support Services
Charlene M. Grecsek, EdD, LMHC
SEDNET Coordinator
754-321-3400 ;
Contract Contract was signed on 7/23/2013 with an effective date of 7/1/2013. This
2013-14 contract
+ Funds 1.5 positions
* Provide suicide prevention and intervention services to any school
in the District.
Services Services: All schools in the District in need of intervention and/or

prevention strategies as they relate to suicide and mental heaith are
eligible. One and half licensed family counselors will provide intervention
andfor prevention services in schools. Family counselors will also offer
training as related to suicide and other mental health issues to peer
counselors, teachers, and any Broward County Schoel Board employee
upon request. Family counselors will work with all schools that have
students with suicidal ideations providing support and follow up for the
school staff and youth. In addition, family counselors will assist with
linking services to community agencies as needed by the students and
families.

Amendment Purpose

Add language to incorporate HIPAA information.




Contract 343BBHCO7
Amendment 01

BROWARD BEHAVIORAL HEALTH COALITION, INC.
FIRST CONTRACT AMENDMENT

THIS AMENDMENT, entered into between the BROWARD BEHAVIORAL HEALTH COAL!TIQN, INC.,
(“BBHC") and THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY FLORIDA — A Political Subdivision of the
State of Florida ("Provider’), amends the above-referenced Contract by deleting, as indicated by “slrikethrough”
or reference, and adding, as indicated by "underscorg” or reference the section(s) below:

REFERENCE: Contract Number 343BBHCO07
The Contract number is hereby amended to 34307.

REFERENCE: Section 9.d. — Indemnification

The ME shall not be liable for any cost, expense, or compromise incurred or made by the Provider in any legal
action witheutthe-Provider's without the ME's prior written consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.
The Provider's inability to evacuate liability or its evaluation of liability shall not excuse its duty to defend and
indemnify after receipt of notice. Only an adjudication or judgment after the highest appeal is exhausted
finding the ME negligent shall excuse the Provider of performance under this provision, in which case the ME
shail have no obligation to reimburse the Provider for costs of its defense. If the Provider is an agency of
subdivision of the State, its obligation to indemnify, defend and hald harmless the ME shall be to the extent
permitted by §768.28, Fla. Stat., or other applicable law, and without waiving the limits of sovereign immunity.

REFERENCE: Section 11.a. - Confidentiality of Client information

The Provider shall only access information concerning a client for a permitted purpose and shall abide by all
applicable state and federal and state privacy laws including, but not limited to HIPAA and 42 CFR Part 2 and
s8. 397.501(7), 394.455(3), 394.4615, and 414.295, F.8. In compliance with 45 CFR s.164.504(e}, the
Provider shall comply with the provisions of Attachment Vi governing the safequarding, use, and disclosure of
Protected Health Information (“PHI") created, received, and maintained and trans mitted by the Provider or its
subcontractors incidental to the Provider's performance of this Contract. The provisions of Attachment VI
supersede all other provisions of this Contract related to HIPAA compliance.

REFERENCE: Section 28, Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (“HIPAA”)

The Provider shall, where applicable, comply with the Health insurance Portability and Accountability Act (42
U. S. C. 1320d.) as well as all regulations promulgated thereunder (45 CFR Parts 160, 162, and 164). In
compliance with 45 CER s.164.504({e}, the Provider shall comply with the proyisions of Attachment V|
governing the safequarding, use, and disclosure of Protected Health Information (“PHI”} created, received,
and maintained and transmitted by the Provider o its subcontractors incidental to the Provider’s performance
of this Contract. The provisions of Attachment Vi supersede all other provisions of this Contract related to
HIPAA compliance.,

REFERENCE: - Section 46, All Terms and Gonditions Included

This Contract (including the Standard Contract, Attachment | through Attachment V1, and Exhibits A through I K
through Z: AB: AC: AD: XX YY. and ZZ, listed in_Attachment |, Section E., List of Exhibits, as applicable), and any
materials referenced herein or in said attachments, together with any documents incorporated by reference,
including but not limited to the ME Prime Contract (which may be found in the Portal}, contain all the terms and
conditions agreed upon by the parties. There are no provisions, terms, conditions, or obligations other than those
contained herein, and this Contract shall supersede all previous communications, representations, or agreements,
either verbal or written between the parties. If any term or provision of this Contract is legally determined unlawful
or unenforceable, the remainder of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect and such term or provision
shall be stricken,

REFERENCE: Attachment VI, HIPAA Requirements



Contract 343BBHCO07
Amendment 01

Attachment VI is hereby added to the Contract.

This Amendment shall become effective on September 20, 2013. All terms and conditions of said original
Contract and any attachments and amendments thereto shall remain in full force and effect for this Amendment.
Any provisions of said original Contract and any supplements and amendments thereto in conflict with this
Amendment shall be and are hereby changed to conform to this Amendment. This Amendment is hereby made a
part of the Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed, the day and year last
written below.

PROVIDER MANAGING ENTITY
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY BROWARD BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
FLORIDA - A Political Subdivision of the State COALITION, INC.

of Florida /

SIGNED BY: AN &

sanerv i j //;C,,,

NAME: Robert W. Runcie NAME: Silva M. Quintana
TITLE: Superintendent of Schools TITLE: Chief Executive Officer
DATE: /// //,g/ 2J/2 DATE: e / (?./ /7>

VENDOR NUMBER: 59-6000530

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Agreement on the date first above written.

For SBBC:
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
COUNTY FLORIDA
ATTEST: %{E M Nyt oho
. Laurlé‘Ru:«h Levmson Chair
Robert W. Runcie
Superintendent of Schools ( :
' o131

" of the General Co

THIS AMENDMENT IS NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED AND DATED BY BOTH PARTIES




Contract 343BBHCO07
Amendment 01

Attachment V! HIPAA Requirements

This Attachment contains the terms and conditions governing the Provider's access to and
use of Protected Health Information (“‘PHI"), and provides the permissible uses and
disclosures of protected health information by the Provider, also called the “Business
Associate."

Section 1. Definitions

1.1 Catch-all definitions:
The following terms used in this Attachment shall have the same meaning as
those terms in the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act
(“HIPAA”) Rules: Breach, Data Aggregation, Designated Record Set, Disclosure,
Health Care Operations, Individual, Minimum Necessary, Notice of Privacy
Practices, Protected Health Information, Required by Law, Security Incident,
Subcontractor, Unsecured Protected Health Information, and Use.

1.2  Specific definitions:

1.2.1 "Busihess Associate” shall generally have the same meaning as the
term "business associate" at 45 CFR 160.103, and for purposes of
this Attachment shall specifically refer to the Provider.

1.2.2 "Covered Entity" shall generally have the same meaning as the term
"covered entity” at 45 CFR 160.103, and for purposes of this
Attachment shall refer to the Department.

1.2.3 "HIPAA Rules" shall mean the Privacy, Security, Breach Notification,
and Enforcement Rules at 45 CFR Part 160 and Part 164.
1.2.4 "Subcontractor" shall generally have the same meaning as the term

"subcontractor" at 45 CFR § 160.103 and is defined as an individual
to whom a business associate delegates a function, activity, service,
other than in the capacity of a member of the workforce of such
business associate.

£

Section 2. Obligations and Activities of Business Associate

2.1 Business Associate agrees to:

2.1.1 Not use or disclose protected health information other than as
permitted or required by this Attachment or as required by law;
2.12 Use appropriate administrative safeguards as set forth at 45 CFR

§164.308, physical safeguards as set forth at 45 CFR § 164.310, and
technical safeguards as set forth at 45 CFR § 164.312; including,
policies and procedures regarding the protection of PHI and/or ePHI set
forth at 45 CFR §164.316 and the provisions of training on such policies
and procedures to applicable employees, independent contractors, and
volunteers, that reasonably and appropriately protect the confidentiality,
integrity, and availability of the PHI and/or ePHI the Provider creates,



213

214

215

2.1.6

217

2.1.8

2.1.9

2110

2111

Contract 3438BBHCO07
Amendment 01

receives, maintains or transmits on behalf of the Department/Managing
Entity;

Acknowledge that (a) the foregoing safeguards, policies and
procedures requirements shall apply to the Business Associate in

the same manner that such requirements apply to the
Department/Managing Entity and (b) the Business Associate's and
their Subcontractors are directly liable under the civil and criminal
enforcement provisions set forth at Section 13404 of the HITECH

Act and section 45 CFR § 164.500 and 164.502(E) of the Privacy
Rule (42 U.S.C.1320d-5 and 1320d-6), as amended, for failure to
comply with the safeguards, policies and procedures reguirements
and any guidance issued by the Secretary of Health and Human
Services with respect to such requirements;

Report to covered entity any use or disclosure of protected heaith
information not provided for by this Attachment of which it becomes
aware, including breaches of unsecured protected health information
as required at 45 CFR 164.410, and any security incident of which it
becomes aware;

Notify the Managing Entity's Security Officer, Privacy Officer and

the Provider Relations Specialist as soon as possible, but no later
than five (5) business days following the determination of any breach
or potential breach of personal and confidential
departmental/Managing Entity data;

Notify the Privacy Officer and Provider Relations Specialist within (24)
hours of notification by the US Department of Health and Human
Services of any investigations, compliance reviews or inquiries by the
US Department of Health and Human Services concerning violations of
HIPAA (Privacy, Security Breach).

Provide any additional information requested by the
Department/Managing Entity for purposes of investigating and
responding to a breach;

Provide at Business Associate's own cost nofice to affected parties
no later than 45 days following the determination of any potential
breach of personal or confidential departmental/Managing Entity

data as provided in section 817.5681 F.S;

Implement at Business Associate's own cost measures deemed
appropriate by the Department/Managing Entity to avoid or mitigate
potential injury to any person due to a breach or potential breach of
personal and confidential departmental/Managing Entity data;

Take immediate steps to limit or avoid the recurrence of any security
breach and take any other action pertaining to such unauthorized access
or disclosure required by applicable federal and state laws and
Eegulatic)ns regardless of any actions taken by the Department/Managing
~ntity;

In accordance with 45 CFR 164.502(e)(1)(ii) and 164.308(b)(2), if
applicable, ensure that any subcontractors that create, receive,



2.1.12

2.1.13

2.1.14

2115

2.1.16

Section 3.

3.1

Contract 343BBHC07
Amendment 01

maintain, or transmit protected health information on behalif of the
business associate agree to the same restrictions, conditions, and
requirements that apply to the business associate with respect to
such information. Business Associate's must attain satisfactory
assurance In the form of a written contract or other written agreement
with their business associate’s or subcontractor's that meets the
applicable requirements of 164.504(e)(2) that the Business

Associate or Subcontractor will appropriately safeguard the
information. For prior contracts or other arrangements, the provider
shall provide written certification that its implementation complies

with the terms of 45 CFR 164.532(d),

Make available protected health information in a designated record set
to covered entity as necessary to satisfy covered entity's obligations
under 45CFR 164.524;

Make any amendment(s) to protected health information in a
designated record set as directed or agreed to by the covered entity
pursuant to 45 CFR 164.526, or take other measures as necessaty fo
satisfy covered entity's obligations under 45 CFR 164.526;

Maintain and make available the information required to provide an
accounting of disclosures to the covered entity as necessary to

satisfy covered entity's obligations under 45 CFR 164.528,

To the extent the business associate is to carry out one or more of
covered entity's obligation(s) under Subpart E of 45 CFR Part 164,
comply with the requirements of Subpart E that apply to the covered
entity in the performance of such obligation(s); and

Make its internal practices, books, and records available to the Secretary
of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services for purposes of
determining compliance with the HIPAA Rules.

Permitted Uses and Disclosures by Business Associate

The Business associate may only use or disclose protected health information
covered under this Attachment as fisted below:

3.1.1

3.1.2

The Business Associate may use and disclose the
Department/Managing Entity's PHI and/or ePHI received or created

by Business Associate (or its agents and subcontractors) in
performing its obligations pursuant to this Attachment.

The Business Associate may use the Department/Managing Entity’s PHI
and/or ePHI received or created by Business Associate (or its agents
and subcontractors) for archival purposes.

The Business Associate may use PHI and/or ePHI created or received
in its capacity as a Business Associate of the Department/Managing
Entity for the proper management and administration of the Business
Associate, if such use is necessary (a) for the proper management and
administration of Business Associate or (b) to carry out the legal
responsibilities of Business Associate.



Contract 343BBHC07
Amendment 01

314 The Business Associate may disclose PHI and/or ePHI created or
received in its capacity as a Business Associate of the
Department/Managing Entity for the proper management and
administration of the Business Associate if (a) the disclosure is
required by law or (b) the Business Associate (1) obtains reasonable
assurances from the person to whom the PHI and/or ePHl is
disclosed that it will be held confidentially and used or further
disclosed only as required by law or for the purpose for which it was
disclosed to the person and (2) the person agrees to notify the
Business Associate of any instances of which It becomes aware in
which the confidentiality and security of the PHI and/or ePHI has
been breached.

315 The Business Associate may aggregate the PHI and/or ePHI created or
received pursuant this Attachment with the PHI and/or ePHI of other
covered entities that Business Associate has in its possession through
its'capacity as a Business Associate of such covered entities for the
purpose of providing the Department/Managing Entity with data analyses
relating to the health care operations of the Department/Managing Entity

_ (as defined in 45 C.F.R.§164.501).

3.1.6 The Business Associate may de identify any and all PHI and/or ePHI
received or created pursuant to this Attachment, provided that the de-
identification process conforms to the requirements of 45 CFR §
164.514(b).

317 Follow guidance in the HIPAA Rule regarding marketing,
fundraising and research located at Sections 45 CFR §

164.501,45 CFR § 164.506 and 45 CFR § 164.514.

Section 4. Provisions for Covered Entity to Inform Business Associate of Privacy

4.1

4.2

4.3

Practices and Restrictions

Covered entity shall notify business associate of any limitation(s) in the notice of
privacy practices of covered entity under 45 CFR 164.520, to the extent that such
limitation may affect business associate's use or disclosure of protected health
information.

Covered entity shall notify business associate of any changes in, or revocation of,
the permission by an individual to use or disclose his or her protected health
information, to the extent that such changes may affect business associate's use
or disclosure of protected health information.

Covered entity shall notify business associate of any restriction on the use or
disclosure of protected health information that covered entity has agreed to oris
required to abide by under 45 CFR 164. 522, to the exient that such restriction may
affect business associate's use or disclosure of protected heaith information.

Section 5. Termination

5.1

Termination for Cause



Contract 343BBHCO07
Amendment 01

5.1.1 Upon the Department/Managing Entity's knowledge of a material breach by
the Business Associate, the Department/Managing Entity shall either:

5111

5112

51.13

Provide an opportunity for the Business Associate to cure the
breach or end the violation and terminate the Agreement or
discontinue access to PHI if the Business Associate does not
cure the breach or end the violation within the time specified by
the Department/Managing Entity;

Immediately terminate this Agreement or discontinue access

to PHI if the Business Associate has breached a material term
of this Attachment and does not end the violation; or

If neither terminaton nor cure is feasible, the
Department/Managing Entity shall report the violation to the
Secretary of the Department of Health and Human Services.

52 Obligations of Business Associate Upon Termination

5.21 Upon termination of this Attachment for any reason, business associate,
with respect to protected health information received from covered entity,
or created, maintained, or received by business associate on behalf of
covered entity, shall:

5.2.1.1

5.21.2

5.2.1.3

5214

52.1.5

Retain only that protected health information which is

necessary for Business Associate to continue its proper
management and administration or to carry out its legal
responsibilities;

Return to covered entity, or other entity as specified by the
Department/Managing Entity or, if permission is granted by

the Department/Managing Entity, destroy the remaining
protected health information that the Business Associate still
maintains in any form;

Continue to use appropriate safeguards and comply with Subpart
C of 45 CFR Part 164 with respect fo electronic protected health
information to prevent use or disclosure of the protected health
information, other than as provided for in this Section, for as long
as Business Associate retains the protected health information;
Not use or disclose the protected health information retained

by Business Associate other than for the purposes for which
stich protected health information was retained and subject

to the same conditions set out at paragraphs 3.1.3 and 3.1.4
above under "Permitted Uses and Disclosures By Business
Associate" which applied prior to termination; and

Return to covered entity, or other entity as specified by the
Department/Managing Entity or, if permission is granted by the
Department/Managing Entity, destroy the protected heaith
information retained by business associate when it is no longer



Contract 343BBHCO7
Amendment 01

needed by business associate for its proper management and
administration or to carry out its legal responsibilities.

52.1.6 The obligations of business associate under this Section shall
survive the termination of this Attachment.

Section 6. Miscellaneous

6.1  Aregulatory reference in this Attachment to a section in the HIPAA Rules
means the section as in effect or as amended.

6.2 The Parties agree to take such action as is necessary to amend this Attachment from
time to time as is necessary for compliance with the requirements of the HIPAA
Rules and any other applicable law.

6.3  Any ambiguity in this Attachment shall be interpreted to permit compliance with the
HIPAA Rules. '



AGENDA REQUEST FORM

. - " > THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
M;eeling e Agenda Ttem Nuamber
7/23/2013 Open Agenda Special Order Reguest FF-9
X Yes No Yes et NO

TITLE: '
Contract with Broward Behavioral Health Coalition (BBHC).
TKEQUESTBD ACTION: I *

 Approve Contract with Broward Behavioral Health Coalition (BBHC).
SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

This contract with Broward Behavioral Health Coalition (BBHC) is a one year contract starting the date

signed ending June 30, 2014.
»  Provides School and Community Suicide Prevention and Intervention Services to any school in

the District.
*  Funds 1.5 positions

History:

This was a three year contract with the Department of Children and Families, Substance Abuse and
Mental Health Program Office (SAMFPO) with an end date of June 30, 2014, During the three year
period (2011-2014) a new managing entity {Broward Behavioral Health Coalition- BBHC)} was assigned
to DCF (November 2012). BBHC executed two amendments to the contract from November 2012, The
last amendment on 6/4/2013 ended the three year contract on June 30, 2013 instead of June 30, 2014.

This contract has been reviewed and approved as to form and legal content by the Office of the General
Counsel.

This contract will be executed after School Board approval,
. | scHOOL BOARD GOALS: | )

— *Goal 1: High Quality Instruction
X_eGoal 2:. Continuous Improvement
_X_*Goal 3: Effective Communication

HINANCIAL IMPACT: i

The financial impact: District will receive $116,282 dollats. There is no additional financial impact to the
District.

XETBITG: (List)

Executive Summary

Contract between BBHC and The School Board of Broward County, Florida
BOULRCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: T

PORTDRCTION: ﬁp PR@VE@ Charlene Grecsels, 754-321-2560

Kathrine Francis, 754-321-2560

{For Official School Board Records’ Office Only) Name Phone
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
Chief Academic Officer - W

Office of Academics
Approved in Open Board Mesting on:

By:
School Board Chair

Form #4189
Revised 12/12
RWRIKF/CGide





